### 502153564 12/06/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name          | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| DAVID EVERETT | 12/04/2012     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | ROYAL CANADIAN MINT/MONNAIE ROYALE CANADIENNE |  |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | 320 Sussex Drive                              |  |
| City:           | Ottawa, ON K1A 0G8                            |  |
| State/Country:  | CANADA  |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13637328 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2165796073

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-579-1700
Email: ckintly@peame.com

Correspondent Name: James M. Moore, PEARNE & GORDON LLP

Address Line 1: 1801 East 9th Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1200

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-3108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 200943/00046 (BCG-50155)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James M. Moore

Total Attachments: 2

source=50155\_Assignment#page1.tif source=50155\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029421 FRAME: 0163 CH \$40.00 1363

502153564

Assignment - World - application

# CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT (World)

WHEREAS,

### **EVERETT**, David

hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", whose full post office addresses are,

Redroofs, The Roundway, Rustington BN16 2BW United Kingdom

have made an invention relating to and entitled:

#### MESSAGE STORAGE AND TRANSFER SYSTEM

hereinafter referred to as the "Invention", as fully set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent identified as:

Country: PCT

Serial number: PCT/CA2011/050138

Filing date: March 14, 2011;

which claims priority from PCT/CA2010/000435 filed March 30, 2010 and from CA 2,714,784 filed September 17, 2010 hereinafter referred to as the "Application";

AND WHEREAS,

# Royal Canadian Mint/Monnaie Royale Canadienne

hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee", whose full post office address is

# 320 Sussex Drive, Ottawa, ON K1A 0G8 CANADA

desires to acquire the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor confirms that it has, as of March 10, 2011 sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and for greater certainty, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest for Canada, the United States and all other countries throughout the World in and to the Invention, together with its entire right, title and interest in and to the Application and any and all Letters Patent that may issue for the Invention, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions of the Application, to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted, and including any right to claim priority based on the Application, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and completely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made;

AND the Assignor, on behalf of itself and its executors and administrators, does hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration

ASSIGN-W.DOC

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP (7/04)

PATENT REEL: 029421 FRAME: 0164 such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent for the Invention and vest the same in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

AND the Assignor, on behalf of itself and its executors and administrators, does hereby authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, including its Patent Agents, Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP, to amend this assignment to insert or correct the filing date, serial number or other identifying information of the Application as may be needed to record this assignment.

| Assignor 1    | Witness       |
|---------------|---------------|
| Name          | Name          |
| David EVERETT | LESLEY DANN   |
| Signature     | Signature     |
| 0.8           | C. Darry      |
| Date          | Date          |
| West Dac 2012 | Hype Dac 2012 |

ASSIGN-W DOC

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP (7/04)